REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
ADP3607

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Output Voltage Package Option*
ADP3607AR-5 5 V, 50 mA SO-8
ADP3607AR Adjustable, 50 mA SO-8
ADP3607ARU-5 5 V, 50 mA RU-8
ADP3607ARU Adjustable, 50 mA RU-8
*SO = Small Outline Package; RU = Thin Small Outline Package.
Contact the factory for the availability of other output voltage options.
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
REV. 0
ADP3607
–3–
Table I. Other Members of ADP360x Family1
Output Package
Model Current Option2 Comments
ADP3603AR 50 mA SO-8 Nom. –3 V ±  3% Inverter
ADP3604AR 120 mA SO-8 Nom. –3 V ±  3% Inverter
ADP3605AR-3 120 mA SO-8 Nom. –3 V ±  5% Inverter
ADP3605AR 120 mA SO-8 Adj. Output Inverter
NOTES
1See individual data sheets for detailed ordering information.
2SO = Small Outline package.
Table II. Alternative Capacitor Technologies
High
Type Life Freq Temp Size Cost
Aluminum
Electrolytic
Capacitor Fair Fair Fair Small Low
Multilayer
Ceramic
Capacitor Long Good Poor Fair High
Solid
Tantalum
Capacitor Above Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg
OS-CON
Capacitor Above Avg Good Good Good Avg
Table III. Recommended Capacitor Manufacturers
Manufacturer Capacitor Capacitor Type
Sprague 672D, 673D,
674D, 678D Aluminum Electrolytic
Sprague 675D, 173D,
199D Tantalum
Nichicon PF and PL Aluminum Electrolytic
Mallory TDC and TDL Tantalum
TOKIN MLCC Multilayer Ceramic
MuRata GRM Multilayer Ceramic
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Mnemonic Function
1 CP+ Positive Terminal for the Pump Capacitor.
2 VIN Input Voltage. Connect a low ESR bypass
capacitor between this pin and device
ground to minimize supply transients.
3 CP– Negative Terminal for the Pump Capacitor.
4 SD Logic Level Shutdown. Apply a logic Hi or
connect to VIN to shut down the device. In
Shutdown mode, the charge pump is turned
off and quiescent current is reduced. Apply
a logic low or connect to ground for normal
operation.
5 VSENSE Output Voltage Sense Line. This is used to
improve load regulation by eliminating IR
drops on the high current carrying output
traces. For normal operation, connect
VSENSE to VOUT. See Application Informa-
tion section for more detail.
6 NC No Connection.
7 GND Ground.
8 VOUT Regulated Output Voltage. Connect a low
ESR, 4.7 µF or larger capacitor between
this pin and device GND.